CI201-LW_3-EN-152725-1.2
© All rights reserved.
Subject to technical changes and misprints.
akYtec GmbH - Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A - 30179 Hannover - Germany Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672–0 - www.akytec.de
CI201-LW
Gas Meter Pulse Reader
User guide
1akYtec GmbH - Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A - 30179 Hannover - Germany Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672–0 - www.akytec.de

Connection, setup and maintenance of the device must be performed only by fully qualified
personnel after reading this user guide.
1.1 LoRaWAN device codification
Fig. 1.1 LoRaWAN device codification
1.2 Terms and abbreviations
– ABP (Activation by Personalization) – LoRaWAN device activation method
– ADR – Adaptive Data Rate
– AppEUI (Application Extended Unique Identifier) – Unique application ID
– AppKey (Application key) – Server key
– AppSKey (Application Session Key) – Unique encryption key
– Bluetooth – Short-range wireless communication technology
– DevAddr (Device address) – Device address in the LoRaWAN network
– DevEUI (Device Extended Unique Identifier) – Unique device ID
– Downlink message – Message sent by the Network Server to only one end device
– FIFO (First In, First Out) – Data processing method
– LoRaWAN (Long Range Wide Area Network) – Wireless data transmission technology
– NFC (Near Field Communication) – Short-range wireless communication technology
– NwkSKey – Unique encryption key
– OTAA (Over-the-Air-Activation) – LoRaWAN device activation method
– Hibernation – Energy-saving device mode
– Android OS – Operating system for smartphones and other devices
– iOS (iPhone OS) – Operating system for smartphones and other devices
– Class A LoRaWAN device – Class A devices support bi-directional communication between the
end device and the network. Communication is only initiated by the end device, then a response
from the network is awaited within two windows at specified times.
– DO – Digital Output
– MTBF – Mean Time Between Failures
– MCU – Microcontroller Unit
1 Introduction
3akYtec GmbH - Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A - 30179 Hannover - Germany Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672–0 - www.akytec.de
1.3 Symbols and key words
DANGER
WARNING indicates a potentially dangerous situation that could result in death or
serious injuries.
CAUTION
CAUTION indicates a potentially dangerous situation that could result in minor
injuries.
NOTICE
NOTICE indicates a potentially dangerous situation that could result in damage to
property.
NOTE
NOTE indicates helpful tips and recommendations, as well as information for efficient
and trouble-free operation.
1.4 Recycling and disposal
The device is considered an electronics device for disposal in terms of European
Directive 2012/19/EU and may not be disposed of as domestic garbage.
– Dispose of the device through channels provided for this purpose.
– Comply with all local and currently applicable laws and regulations.
1.5 Intended use
The device has been designed and built solely for the intended use described here, and may only be
used accordingly. The technical specifications contained in this document must be observed.
The device may be operated only in properly installed condition.
Improper use
Any other use is considered improper. Especially to note:
– The device may not be used for medical applications.
– The device may not be used in an explosive environment.
– The device may not be used in an atmosphere in which there are chemically active substances.
1.6 Limitation of liability
Our company does not bear any responsibility with respect to breakdowns or damages caused by